ORDINANCE 2009-18

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING ARTICLE VII, CHAPTER 71.29

Be It Ordained by the Mayor and the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:

Section I. Chapter 71, Section 71.29, Section B shall be deleted and in its place and stead shall be the following:

B. It will be unlawful for any vehicle to park at the designated handicapped parking space in front of 9 Village Drive, in the Settler's Landing area of Barnegat Township unless the vehicle owner has been issued the Handicapped Designated Identification from New Jersey DMV. This handicapped parking space designation shall be renewed yearly

during the month of July by submission of the following criteria: Letter addressed to the Township Administrator for the renewal of handicapped parking space designation that has been signed by the owner of 7 Village Drive along with an updated Doctor's certification that the owner remains

totally disabled as of the date of the letter of renewal. Failure to submit annual request letter and doctors certificate establishes this section null and void.

Section II. This ordinance repeals any ordinances or sections thereof inconsistent herewith.

Section III. This ordinance shall become effective upon final passage and publication according to law.

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing ordinance was introduced on first reading at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of Barnegat Township, Ocean County, New Jersey on the 15th day of June, 2009, and will be considered for second reading and final passage after public hearing at a regular meeting of the Barnegat Township Committee to be held on the 6th day of July, 2009, at 6:30 PM, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey, at which time and place any person desiring to be heard will be given an opportunity to be so heard.